real interest rate and a risk premium. In determining the risk premium,
consideration is given to the nature of the investment, the property, contrac-
tual relationships and financial risks. The valuations have been designed to
meet the requirements of the MSCI Swedish Real Estate Index.

Significant valuation assumptions
The valuation method used is based on several assumptions, such as esti-
mates of market rents, future trends in costs, long-term vacancies, inflation,
discount rates and required rates of return in the residual value assessment.
A change in any of these assumptions will affect the valuation. Some of the
key valuation assumptions are presented below.

Valuation assumptions, weighted 2022 2021

Market rent per square metre SEK 2,748 SEK 2,688
Long-term vacancy rate 5.47 % 5.48 %
Required rate of return, initial 3.96 % 3.74 %
Required rate of return, exit 4.48 % 4.51 %

Sensitivity Analysis
The parameters affecting value that are used in the valuation should reflect
the reasoning of a prospective buyer in the market. To illustrate the uncer-
tainty in the valuation, a number of assumptions that show the impact on the
valuation in SEK million have been singled out.

Sensitivity Analysis Change 2022 2021

Market rent +/– 10 % +/– 4,473 +/– 4,906
Property costs +/– SEK 50/m2  –/+ 958 –/+ 826
Long-term vacancy rate +/– 2 % –/+ 869  –/+ 873
Required rate of return, exit +/– 0.25 %  +/– 2,095 +/– 2,188

82ALECTA’S ANNUAL AND SUSTAINABILITY REPORT 2022

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Swedish companies, Parent Company Organisation no. Registered office Number of shares Share of equity
  Carrying amount,

2022
  Carrying amount,

2021

Alecta AB 556597-9266 Stockholm 1,000 100 %   0  0
Alecta BRF Komplementär AB 559187-3210 Stockholm 500 100 %  0 0
Alecta Fastigheter AB 559103-4086 Stockholm 500 100 %  1,380  1,180

Alecta Bredden Holding AB 556922-4198 Stockholm 1,000,000 100 %   –   –
Alecta Bredden Holding 2 AB 556918-4806 Stockholm 50,000 100 %   –   –
– Bredden 1 Fastighets AB 556684-3784 Stockholm 100,000 100 %   –   –

Alecta Köpcentrum AB 556943-7071 Stockholm 500 100 %   –   –
Alfab Hönsfodret AB 2) 559158-4080 Stockholm 50,000 100 %   – –
Alfab Mimer 7 AB 559122-1477 Stockholm 500 100 %   –   –
Alfab Nacka 4 AB 559006-0892 Stockholm 1,000 100 %  –   –
Alfab Nacka 12 AB 559006-1015 Stockholm 1,000 100 %   –   –
Alfab Solna Centrum AB 2) 556051-3268 Stockholm 5,000 100 %   – –
– Alfab Solna Parkering AB 2) 556482-7797 Stockholm 1,000 100 %   – –

Alfab Solna Garage AB 2) 556340-1941 Stockholm 1,000 100 %   –  –
Alfab Värmdö 1 AB 556687-7071 Stockholm 1,000 100 %   –   –
Alfab Värmdö 2 AB. 556743-0102 Stockholm 100,000 100 %   –   –
Lidingö Hotellfastighets AB 556701-7099 Stockholm 1,000 100 %   –  –
Solna Kasernen 8 Fastighets AB 556162-0393 Stockholm 10,000 100 %   –   –

Alecta Retail Holding AB 556660-2594 Stockholm 1,000 100 %   –   –
Alfab Järfälla 1 AB 556664-7599 Stockholm 1,000 100 %   –   –
Alfab Jönköping 1 AB 556692-9385 Stockholm 1,000 100 %  –  –
Alfab Jönköping 4 AB 556188-6127 Stockholm 1,000 100 %   –   –
Alfab Jönköping 5 AB 556658-9783 Stockholm 1,000 100 %  –   –
Alfab Valutan 13 AB 556708-2713 Stockholm 100,000 100 %  –   –
Fastighetsaktiebolaget Åkersberga Österåker Runö 556785-6389 Stockholm 1,000 100 %   –   –
Fyrfast AB 556604-5513 Stockholm 1,000 100 %   –  –

Kabelverket Holding AB 556587-1075 Stockholm 1,000 100 %   –  –
Alfab Göteborg 3 AB 556913-5717 Stockholm 500 100 %   –   –
Alfab Göteborg 4 AB 556718-6654 Stockholm 1,000 100 %   –  –
Alfab Göteborg 5 AB 556690-0386 Stockholm 1,000 100 %   –   –
Alfab Stockholm 1 AB 556660-5530 Stockholm 1,000 100 %   –   –
Alfab Vällingby 1 AB 556892-7858 Stockholm 500 100 %   –   –
Alfab Vällingby 2 AB 556892-7882 Stockholm 500 100 %   –   –
Alfab Västerport 1 AB 556690-0378 Stockholm 1,000 100 %   –   –
Alfab Västerport 2 AB 556946-8944 Stockholm 500 100 %   –   –
Fastighets AB Kablaget 556577-4642 Stockholm 1,000 100 %   –   –
– Alecta Fastighetsutveckling AB 556577-4618 Stockholm 1,000 100 %   –   –
– Fastighets AB Kabelverket 556577-4568 Stockholm 1,000 100 %   –   –

Vasaterminalen AB 556118-8722 Stockholm 2,022,000 100 %   –  –
– World Trade Center Stockholm AB 556273-0803 Stockholm 1,000 100 %   –  –
– WTC Parkering AB 556424-3920 Stockholm 1,000 100 %   –  –

Alecta Tjänstepensioner AB 556713-7160 Stockholm 1,000 100 %  0  0
Alfab Indirekt Holding AB 556931-5459 Stockholm 50,000 100 % 319  319
Fastighetsbolaget Augustendal KB 916635-9084 Stockholm – 99.9 % 1,029  1,005
Fastighetsbolaget Båthamnen KB 916626-5711 Stockholm – 99.9 % 58  56
Fastighetsbolaget Ellensvik KB 916625-6991 Stockholm – 99.9 % 234  221
Fastighetsbolaget Grönkulla KB 969782-1115 Stockholm – 99.9 % 0  0
Fastighetsbolaget Gustafshög KB 916625-6983 Stockholm – 99.9 %  16   16
Fastighetsbolaget Klaraberg KB 916625-6975 Stockholm – 99.9 %  530  508
Fastighetsbolaget Mässan KB 916626-5653 Stockholm – 99.9 % 104  95
Fastighetsbolaget Oljekällaren KB 916626-5638 Stockholm – 99.9 % 220   197
Fastighetsbolaget Philipin KB 916626-5679 Stockholm – 99.9 % 396  375
Fastighetsbolaget Saluhallen KB 916626-5695 Stockholm – 99.9 %  54  55
Nacka Strand Event & Möten KB 969646-7225 Stockholm – 99.9 % –17   –5
Morgonen 1 i Lund KB 969784-9975 Stockholm – 99.9 %  41  34
Naraden Göteborg 1 KB 969697-7892 Stockholm – 99.9 %  325  324
SoliFast Finansiering KB 969787-1292 Stockholm – 99.9 %  –2  –1
2 Kilo i Halmstad KB 969784-9967 Stockholm – 99.9 %  5  5
Total Sweden 3) 4,692 4,384

1) �   As all shares are unlisted, market values are not indicated. Carrying amounts are not indicated for subsidiaries of subgroups.
2)   	 The company was acquired in 2022.
3)   	 Surplus values refer to the difference between the carrying amount and the fair value of shares and participations in Group companies and these are estimated as totalling
	 SEK 12,345 million (9,950) for the Swedish Group companies.

NOTE 16 Shares and participations in Group companies 1)

83ALECTA’S ANNUAL AND SUSTAINABILITY REPORT 2022

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 17
Debt securities issued by and